# NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

PROFENSI YA KAPA-BOKONE

NOORD-KAAP PROVINSIE

IPHONDO LOMNTLA KOLONI

## **EXTRAORDINARY • BUITENGEWONE**

Provincial Gazette Kasete ya Profensi iGazethi YePhondo Provinsiale Koerant

KIMBERLEY, 30 APRIL 2009

No. 1303

#### **CONTENTS • INHOUD**

No.

Page Gazette

#### **GENERAL NOTICE**

70 Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (108/1996): Notice of the first meeting of the Northern Cape Provincial Legislature pursuant to section 110 (1)

1303

### GENERAL NOTICE

#### **NOTICE 70 OF 2009**

JUDGE PRESIDENT OF THE NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCIAL DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA (KIMBERLEY)

Notice of the first meeting of the Northern Cape Provincial Legislature pursuant to section 110(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 (1996)

It is hereby notified for general information that under and by virtue of the power vested in me in terms of section 110(1), read with sections 111(2) and 128(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act, (Act 108 of 1996), I, FD Kgomo, Judge President of the Northern Cape Provincial Division of the High Court, have fixed Wednesday, 06 May 2009, at 10:00, as the date and time, and the Chambers in the Provincial Legislature building, Kimberley, as the place for the nomination and election of the Premier of the Northern Cape Province, and thereafter for the nomination and election of the Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the Legislature

Signed on this 23rd day of April 2009 at Kimberley.

HONOURABLE FD KGOMO
JUDGE PRESIDENT OF THE NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCIAL DIVISION
OF THE HIGH COURT